Investors should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements and should review the risk factors

in our �lings with the SEC for a more complete discussion of risks.

Non-IFRS Measures and Reconciliations

Transaction margin dollars is a non-IFRS measure used by our management to measure our ability to attain

e�ciency and scale. Transaction margin dollars is de�ned as total revenue less total transaction costs, consisting of

processing and servicing, provision for credit losses and funding costs. Please refer to the accompanying earnings

release for more information.

We do not attempt to provide reconciliations of forward-looking Transaction margin dollars to the comparable IFRS

measure because the impact and timing of potential charges or gains excluded from the calculation of our

3

Transaction margin dollars are inherently uncertain and di�cult to predict and are unavailable without

unreasonable e�orts. In addition, we believe such reconciliations would imply a degree of precision and certainty

that could be confusing to investors. Such items could have a material impact on our �nancial performance.

As reported KCO impact Adjusted for
KCO

divestment
Amounts in USD millions Q3'25 Q3'24 Q3'25 Q3'24 Q3'25 Q3'24
Operating (loss) pro�t $(83) $13 $— $(17) $(83) $(4)
Technology and product development 123 107 123 107
Sales and marketing costs 102 70 102 70
Customer service and operations 53 44 53 44
General and administrative 77 65 77 65
Depreciation, amortization (excl. software) and impairments 8 17 8 17

Transaction margin dollars 281 316 — (17) 281 299
Less upfront provisions 91 (2) 91 (2)

Transaction margin dollars based on realized losses 371 313 — (17) 371 297

About Klarna

Klarna is a global digital bank and �exible payments provider. With over 114 million global active Klarna users and

3.4 million transactions per day, Klarna’s AI-powered payments and commerce network is empowering people to

pay smarter with a mission to be available everywhere for everything. Consumers can pay with Klarna online,

instore and through Apple Pay & Google Pay. More than 850,000 retailers trust Klarna’s innovative solutions to drive

growth and loyalty, including Uber, H&M, Saks, Sephora, Macy’s, Ikea, Expedia Group, Nike and Airbnb. Klarna is

listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE: KLAR). For more information, visit Klarna.com.